

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPIL No. 59 of 2022**Sana Meman & Another Versus State of Chhattisgarh & Others**

13.04.2022	Heard Mr. Praveen Das, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mrs. Meena Shastri, learned Additional Advocate General, appearing for respondent No.1. Mr. Das submits that on reconsideration, he is not pressing I.A. No.02 of 2022, which is an application for deleting the name of petitioner No.2 from the array of petitioners. Mrs. Shastri has no objection. Accordingly, I.A. No.02 of 2022 is disposed of as not pressed. Petitioner No.1 is a learned Advocate registered with the State Bar Council and petitioner No.2 is a final year student pursuing integrated 5 year Law course. By filing this application in the nature of Public Interest Litigation, the petitioners pray for directing the respondents No.1 and 2 to frame suitable rules / scheme regarding payment of stipend to junior Advocates practicing in the State. Issue notice, returnable in 10 weeks. No formal steps are called for with regard to respondent

No.1, as Mrs. Shastri appears for respondent No.1.

Notice to respondents No.2 and 3 by registered post with
A/D.

Sd/-

(Arup Kumar Goswami)
Chief Justice

Sd/-

(Gautam Chourdiya)
Judge