

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPIL No. 59 of 2022****SANA MEMAN *versus* STATE OF CHHATTISGARH****Order Sheet**

18/03/2026	Shri Bennoon, Advocate for the petitioner. Shri Shashank Thakur, Addl. Advocate General for the State. Shri Shayan Kar on behalf of Shri Palash Tiwari, Advocate for respondent No.2. Shri Shubham Dev Mallick, Advocate for respondent No.3. Learned counsel for the State submits that a meeting of Trustee Committee was convened on 02.03.2026 and in the said meeting it has been resolved to sanction an amount of Rs.20,000/-as one time grant to every new enrolled Advocates with the Chhattisgarh State Bar Council for purchase of Books, Table and Chair and other

infrastructure to set up their chamber. It is further stated by the State counsel that the said resolution has been sent to Finance Department of the State of Chhattisgarh for its financial approval.

In view of aforesaid submissions made by the State counsel, let the Principal Secretary, Law & Legislative Department, State of Chhattisgarh, shall file her personal affidavit as to whether the resolution passed by the Trustee Committee in its meeting dated 02.03.2026 is approved by the Finance Department or not?

List this case on 04.05.2026.

Sd/-
(Ravindra Kumar Agrawal)
Judge

Sd/-
(Ramesh Sinha)
Chief Justice